

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *66

ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY IN HARYANA

*66.    SHRI KARTIKEYA SHARMA

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the various steps being undertaken by Government for the implementation of the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY), the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) the number of initiatives that have been proposed under the Yojana for the State of Haryana and its current status, the details thereof, district-wise; and

(c) the details of future initiatives being taken by Government to ensure complete implementation and increase coverage of the said Yojana across the country?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI C R PAATIL)

(a) to (c) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF STARRED QUESTION NO. *66

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024 IN RAJYA SABHA REGARDING

“IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY IN HARYANA”

(a)   Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16 to enhance

physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on-farm water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc.

PMKSY is an umbrella scheme, consisting of two major components being implemented by Ministry of Jal Shakti, namely, Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP), and Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP).

HKKP, in turn, consists of four sub-components: (i) Command Area Development & Water Management (CAD&WM); (ii) Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI); (iii) Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies; and (iv) Ground Water (GW) Development (approval only till 2021-2022, and thereafter only for ongoing works). Further, in 2016, CAD&WM sub-component of HKKP was taken up for pari passu implementation with AIBP.

In addition, PMKSY also consists of Watershed Development Component (WDC) which is implemented by Department of Land Resources, Ministry of Rural Development. Further, Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) component was earlier implemented by Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare (DoA&FW) as a component of PMKSY during 2016-21, and is now implemented separately by DoA&FW.

State-wise details of physical progress under different components of PMKSY for the period 2016-17 to 2023-24 is placed at Annexure I.


(b)   Under watershed development component of PMKSY, during 2014-15 to 2020-21, 47,149 hectare

additional area was brought under protective irrigation, 4,104 water harvesting structures were created/ rejuvenated, and 435 hectare area was brought under plantation/horticulture.

After approval of continuation of PMKSY for the period of 2021-22 to 2025-26, 9 projects in five districts of Haryana covering an area of 31,221 hectares have been sanctioned under watershed development component of PMKSY. District-wise details in this regard are given at Annexure-II.

Through these projects, 124.50 hectares of degraded/ rainfed area have been developed, 53 hectares of area covered with soil and moisture conservation activities, 15.15 hectare area brought under plantation/horticulture, 337 water harvesting structures have been created/ rejuvenated and 124 hectare area brought under protective irrigation in Haryana during 2022-23 and 2023-24.

In addition, under PDMC component of PMKSY, 178.59 thousand hectare of land has been brought under micro irrigation during 2015-16 to 2023-24. District-wise physical progress under PDMC is given in Annexure III.

(c)      Extension of PMKSY for 2021-22 to 2025-26 has been approved with an overall outlay of Rs. 93,068.56

crore (central assistance of Rs. 37,454 crore, debt servicing to NABARD for Rs. 20,434.56 crore and state share to be borne by the State Governments being Rs. 35,180 crore). The targets for PMKSY during this period are completion of ongoing projects, inclusion of new major and medium projects under PMKSY-AIBP, PMKSY-HKKP-SMI, RRR and WDC and their implementation for development of irrigation and creation of additional irrigation potential in the country.

***


 ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. *66 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024 REGARDING “IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY IN

HARYANA”

State-wise details of Physical progress under different components of PMKSY for the period 2016-17 to 2023-24:

(Area in Thousand hectare)

S.No. State/UT AIBP with

paripassuimplementation

of CADW&M (Irrigation

Potential created)

SMI & RRR

(Irrigation

Potential

Created/

restored)

GW

(Command

area

covered)

PDMC

(Area

brought

under Micro

Irrigation)

WDC

(Area

brought

under

protective

irrigation)

1 Andhra Pradesh 24.33 - - 837.29 232.12

2 Arunachal Pradesh - 5.63 3.74 13.30 5.74

3 Assam 36.54 100.46 38.65 45.17 112.98

4 Bihar 19.69 56.60 - 25.52 23.85

5 Chhattisgarh 16.76 4.87 - 140.13 24.08

6 Goa 4.24 - - 0.80 -

7 Gujarat 610.90 3.70 1.87 974.24 28.39

8 Haryana - - - 175.48 16.95


Himachal Pradesh 0.66 20.60 - 7.59 4.99

10 Jharkhand 79.80 6.09 - 36.10 5.28

11 Karnataka 115.86 - - 1,941.07 64.60

12 Kerala 2.58 - - 4.89 30.51

13 Madhya Pradesh 182.94 39.83 - 331.38 215.58

14 Maharashtra 385.77 - - 990.47 83.15

15 Manipur 24.45 8.29 2.06 15.26 1.83

16 Meghalaya - 19.31 - 0 3.77

17 Mizoram - 2.22 0.55 4.63 23.49

18 Nagaland - 6.39 0.67 25.16 4.83

19 Odisha 87.44 25.42 - 123.91 60.28

20 Punjab 34.99 - - 14.36 3.15

21 Rajasthan 16.38 14.78 - 766.60 90.27

22 Sikkim - 4.18 - 15.39 0.03

23 Tamil Nadu 20.65 6.23 0.61 1102.76 103.05

24 Telangana 189.57 25.98 - 288.54 57.24

25 Tripura - - 3.01 4.51 3.70

26 Uttarakhand - 21.27 1.03 32.32 0.53

27 Uttar Pradesh 766.92 2.35 36.36 391.61 103.01

28 West Bengal - - - 105.41 17.56

29
UT of Jammu &

Kashmir
6.52

33.11
- 1.10 32.76

30 UT of Ladakh 0.00   0.003 0.41

Total (A) 2,626.99 407.31 88.55 8,414.99 1,354.13


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. *66 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024 REGARDING “IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY IN

HARYANA”

District-wise list of projects sanctioned to Haryana under PMKSY- WDC:

S.No.
District


Project area*

 (in Ha)

1 Bhiwani 8,027

2 Charkhi Dadri 4,141

3 Mahendergarh 7,676

4 Gurugram 5,829

5 Yamunanagar 5,548

  TOTAL 31,221


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. *66 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024 REGARDING “IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY IN

HARYANA”

District wise area covered under PDMC in Haryana State during 2015-16 to 2023-24


S. No District Area covered in hectare*

1 Ambala 487.22

2 Bhiwani 67,849.13

3 Faridabad 48.79

4 Fatehabad 1,860.06

5 Gurugram 7,303.43

6 Hisar 12,623.90

7 Jhajjar 5,355.31

8 Jind 556.56

9 Kaithal 502.30

10 Karnal 348.02

11 Kurukshetra 962.79

12 Mahendragarh 28,161.89

13 Panchkula 236.26

14 Panipat 355.36

15 Rewari 16,473.01

16 Rohtak 525.91

17 Sirsa 9,528.03

18 Sonipat 215.55

19 Yamunanagar 1,592.10

20 Nuh 6,836.67

21 Palwal 253.31

22 Charki Dadri 16,517.88

  Total : 1,78,593.48


*****

